## ORDINANCE NO. 15, 1956

An Ordinance Annexing Adjacent and Contiguous Territory Pursuant to the Filing of a Voluntary Petition.

WHEREAS, the present boundary of the City of Bloomington, in the Northwest Section of said City now extends over and along parts of West Twelfth Street and North Monroe Street, and

WHEREAS, certain property owners in the area Northwest of the intersection of said West Twelfth Street and North Monroe Street have filed a written request and petition that property owned by them and within the area designated in said petition, be annexed to the City of Bloomington.

> NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON:

Section 1: That the following described property located in the County of Monroe, State of Indiana, be, and the same is hereby annexed to and declared a part of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, to-wit:

> Beginning at a point which is located in the Northwest corner of Lot Number Four (4) in Forest Homes Addition, a sub-division of part of the Northwest quarter of Section Thirty-two (32), Township Nine (9) North, Range One (1) West, in Monroe County, Indiana, as shown by the plat thereof recorded in the Office of the recorder of Monroe County, Indiana, in Plat Book Number Three (3) at Page Seventy-two (72), thence running East over and along the South line of West Seventeenth Street to a point where said South line of West Seventeenth Street intersects the West line of North Monroe Street, thence South over and along the said West line of North Monroe Street for a distance of One Thousand Eight (1008) feet to a point thence East Sixty (60) feet to a point, thence South over and along the East line of said North Monroe Street for a distance of Seven Hundred Twenty-eight (728) feet to a point, thence Southwesterly to a point located on the West line of West Twelfth Street, thence West Eight Hundred Eighty-three (883) feet over and along the said South line of West Twelfth Street, to a point, thence Sixty (60) feet North to a point, which said point is located in the Southwest corner of Lot Number One Hundred Forty-four (144) in said Forest Homes Addition, thence West over and along the North line of said West Twelfth Street to a point which is located in the Southwest corner of Lot Number One Hundred Fifty-two (152) in said Forest Homes Addition, thence running North for a distance of Eight Hundred Thirty-eight (838) feet, more or less, to a point located in the Northwest corner of Lot Number Eighty-two (82) in said Forest Homes Addition, thence running East to a point located in the North west corner of Lot Ninety-one (91) in said Forest Homes Addition, thence running North Eight Hundred Ninety (890) feet, more or less, to the place of beginning.

Section 2: Be it further ordained that the boundaries of the City of Bloomington shall be, and the same are hereby declared to be extended so as to include all real estate hereinabove described, as a part of the City of Bloomington, Indiana. Section 3: That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, signing by the Mayor, and publication in accordance with the law.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the <u>19</u> day of <u>June</u>, 1956. ATTEST:

Mary A. Dunlap, Clerk-Treasurer

Thomas L. Lemon, Presiding Officer.

\*\*North Monroe Street where it intersects the South line of